














96 Condor XL

09-3

FORM NO. 56042484




09-3 SQUEEGEE MOUNT ASSEMBLY

Condor XL
ltem Ref.No. Qty Description
56110886 1 Squeegee Mount Assy (items 1-14)
1 56001879 2 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/2
2 56001939 2 Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16
3 56002770 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
4 56003405 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS M8-1.25
5 56003463 2 Scr, Hex Thd To Hd SS 5/16-18 x 3.25
6 56003464 2 Scr, Hex SS M8-1.25 x 60mm
7 56003465 2 Nut, Wing SS 5/16-18
8 56000086 4 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18
9 56111616 1 Squeegee Mount Weldt
10 56407302 2 Bracket
1 56407344 2 Caster Wheel
12 56407510 2 Knob, 5/16-18 Nyloc
13 56111802 2 Castor Bracket Weldment
14 56111803 2 Bushing

FORM NO. 56042484




I VACUUM FAN ASSEMBLY

98 Condor XL

09-3

FORM NO. 56042484

SEE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
(FAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY)




09-3 VACUUM FAN ASSEMBLY
Condor XL

ltem Ref.No. Qty Description

56111549 1 Vacuum Fan Assembly (items 1-21)
1 56001939 5 Wsh, Flt Sae 5/16
2 56002037 4 Scr, Hex 5/16-18 X .88
3 56002281 4 Scr, Pan Phil 5/16-18 X .50
4 56002701 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
5 56002708 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
6 56002830 8 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 6-32
7 56002866 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 5/16-24
8 56003003 4 Scr, Pan Phil 5/16-18 X .62
9 56003068 8 Scr, Hex 6-32 X .38
10 56111544 1 Scroll Weldt
1 56111545 1 Vac Fan Cover Weldt
12 56111563 1 Foam, Sound Reduction
13 56111565 1 Seal
14 56111566 1 Foam, Sound Reduction
15 56111576 1 Foam, Sound
16 56304647 1 Plate, Motor Mount
17 56304652 4 Isolator, Vibration
18 56305018 1 Impeller
19 56305022 1 Spacer, .375 X 1.00 X .25
20 56305714 4 Washer, Snubbing
21 56315382 2 Clip, Conduit

FORM NO. 56042484




100

WIRING DIAGRAM

Condor XL

09-3

o84

K1
2[Ta

o
{1 meovo REDVIO AED AED s BED BED .y Bl
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 204 RELAY, POWER g FUSE,T00A. 12v00
85 ! “‘
E— oo CIRGUIT BREAKER, 15 A
CIRCUTT BREAKER, 10A. i Cas )
& ENGINE SYSTEM
L REDNVIO = RED STARTER B+ (REFERENCE: E-CONTROLS,
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20A. g INC. DRAWING NO. 33000701
pos E Y AND3%000702)
- )
vio 4 oo a1 SR G BANWHT | gy SiGNAL (GROUND)
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 154,
(AGTUATOR)
o8t " Xt e
1 REDVO 7% vioBLY E\SE  VOBLU | COOLANT TEMPERATURE FUELPUMP ()  [EINMNEL D5y LPNGYEL (M
ouTPUT
e e D GrounD) BkEED ¢y | keED
AR \ ;
L CEARED 21 ooy crmomy P conom o
22 THROTTLE INPUT
A0 516 (VACCS) il X (121 FOR 2200 RP) p
By GRABLY sy K GRABLU 78
BLU e vace) 230 HROTE e BLIGAN BLKGAN 1
B JocRA . (12 FOR 2400 RPW) & 7
CANEAY 228 (VACCH) BLUPNK F (¢F BLUPINK | saer comand CHVIHT B (¢ 2 CRNNHT 2
0N 22 (VACCYH 1 GANRED o [(¢lo GANRED 3 |
M5 VIOBRN st PINK PINK 16N, SWINPUT WHTGAN D i¢ein WHTGRN & igely |
Xt
BU 4 YELBLK SWITCH, GN SENSOR, GASOLINE
; e PNk B e PURRE o7 excme (GMENGINE)
PUMP, MIST (OPTIONAL) - BLUGRN KM onvean 1 GROUND
BU 11 BLURED - :‘E“W‘ POWER
POMP, WAND (OPTIONAL) 1213 MHTOR []—oaneay
o || omeay RELAY, GLOWPLUGS —_—
TGNITION KEYPOS
12 GNITION.KEYPOS
e VIOBRN STARTKEVPOS | s 17 |_ORNGAN
PUMP,SOLUTION o
S |_weTEAN STARTINHEBT | @ 71| vioieea
RUNRELAY ENGINE START
IGNTION INHBIT
"6 Jras | YELWHT . @ Jr2
STARTRELAY w7
GRNBAN W) GRAORN | oo s | ElGNERN i
x 5 | P P 1 Bk
PUMP, EXT. SCAUB (OPTIONAL
¢ ) DRIVER BOX RELAY PCB GROUND BEACON
e ﬂ s | BK
u
GRNBAN 1 BANIYEL 28 211 BLUBLK 1 ORN/GRN
VACFANS1 (OPTIONALY
BACK UP ALARM oRGRN
v H
. L s e WHTYEL ORNGEN ORNIGAN 52) BLe
SQUEEGEEDOWN S2 17 1 A
HORN DASHBOARD PANEL
a s3icaty o ssc
j— N o 2 Jr-2(CAN) - U654 (CAN)
LI
SUENSEE LR 83 TWISTED PAR TWISTED PAIR
Lo
o 1 VELGAN y
22
VALVE,WAIN SOLUTION
i BAN Bk
AN 1 BLUYEL o HEAD LIGHT, RIGHT
VALVE IGHT SOLUTION ™
i 8N BlK
18
7 VELRED
AN 1 ORNBLU 7 2% [omneAn o HEAD UIGHT, LEFT
23 BAN
SCUB BRUSH S4 3 VEL anE) T Bl
LAMP, RIGHT REAR ST
It} g
08N 1 ORNRED 2 N7 ACTUATOR MOTOR BAN
5 WRING: QRNER = B
SCRUB PRESSURE PROPORTIONAL UP (§7)
" ™ () WHITE & (4 RED = CW LAMP, LEFT REARSITT
END) )
ORN 1 WHINVIO 2% e (+) WHITE & (- BLACK = LP5
e BANMHT COW( RETRAGT) N Bk
‘SCAUB PRESSURE PROPORTIONAL DOWN (S5) a0 *
s i1 RGRA WHITE = COMHON LAVP, RIGHT FRONT TURN
oRN 1 YEUBLY A
24 Tt 16
SCAUB GYLIVDER LOCK ($6) e ALK
DRIVE PEDAL SENSOR, 5€ OHM
LAVP LEFT FRONT TURN
It} A
L 1 RO 23 w GRABLK 1 BLK
SIDE SCRUBTIFT (59) NOTE: A3 5 USED ON PETRO AND DIESEL ONLY
(CLOSES WHENTANK s SENDER, FUEL
B ISEUPTY) TR
o 1 BLKWHT r2 T8 SwiTon LoW LP PRESSURE NOTE: 5 5 USED ON LPG ONLY.
U e
a1 GANORN .
SENDER, HYDRAULIC OIL TEMP
(OPENS WHEN @
% ‘ o SRANEL TANK IS FULL) 2 B
= M ) BEDBLY B2t 1C) SWITCH, RECOVERY FULL
N (CLOSES WHEN s
PUMP, CHEMICAL 1 o woreL TANK IS EMPTY) £, Bk
REDMWHT 1O SWITCH, SOLUTION EMPTY
w22 (CLOSES WHEN FILTER IS o
it SEONEL PLUGGED) 5
) 1B SWITCH, HYDRAULIG FLTER
PUMP GHEMICAL 2 (CLOSES WHEN BRAKE @
PEDAL RELEASED)
BLKIYEL 52 a2 D e
& o saace
(OLOSES WHEN o
"3 BANBLY TANKISEMPTY) ey ik 5K
1) SWITCH, EXTENDED SCRUB
E3
a6 REDBLK s Bk
e ‘SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, HORN
7 I
218 }
L1 1
w12 1
B3

FORM NO. 56042484




09-3 WIRING DIAGRAM

Condor XL 101
ltem Ref.No. Qty Description ltem  Ref.No. Qty Description
NA 1 Engine System M2 56305062 1 Fuel Pump (Gasoline/Petrol)
56111781 1 Driver Box M4 56111387 1 Pump, Solution
56110539 1 Dashboard Panel M5 56507851 1 Pump, Mist (optional)
56110530 1 Relay PCB M6 56111387 1 Pump, Ext. Scrub (optional)
M7 56305008 1 Actuator, Side Broom
A2 56507951 1 Gasoline Sensor, Assy M8 56111671 1 Pump, Wand (optional)
BT 56491902 1 Battery 12V M10 56110742 1 Pump, Chemical 1
CB1 56413822 1 Circuit Breaker, 20 Amp (lights) M11 56110742 1 Pump, Chemical 2
CB2 56413822 1 Circuit Breaker, 20 Amp
CB3 56413407 1  Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (actuator) R1 56305129 1 Drive Pedal Sensor, 5K Ohm
CB4 56413822 1 Circuit Breaker, 20 Amp R2 56305873 1 Sender, Hydraulic Oil Temp
CB5 56507644 1 Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp R3 56478358 1 Sender, Fuel (Petrol and Diesel models only)
CB6 56413407 1 Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp St 56111109 1 Switch, Ignition
* 56303526 1 Replacement Key
F1 56111123 1 Fuse, 100 Amp S2 56110561 1 Switch, Recovery Full
S3 56413669 1 Switch, Solution Empty
H3 56409232 1  Back-Up Alarm (optional) S4 NA 1 Switch, Hydraulic Filter
H4 56442054 1 Horn S5 56418381 1 Switch, Low LP Pressure (LPG only)
S6 56305053 1 Switch, Brake
K1 56110423 1 Relay, Power S7 56111270 1 Switch, Extended Scrub
K2 NA 1 Relay, Run S29  8-82-00024 1 Switch, Push Button, Horn
K3 NA 1 Relay, Start
K4 56110423 1 Relay, Glow Plugs * = Not Shown
L1 NA 1 Vacuum Fan Valve, S1
L2 NA 1 Squeegee Down Valve, S2
L3 NA 1 Squeegee Up Valve, S3
L4 NA 1 Scrub Brush Valve, S4
L5 NA 1 Scrub Pressure Proportional Down Valve, S5
L6 NA 1 Scrub Cylinder Lock Valve, S6
L7 NA 1 Scrub Pressure Proportional Up Valve, S7
L8 NA 1 Side Sweep/Scrub Valve, S8
L9 NA 1 Side Scrub Lift Valve, S9
L10 56305103 1 Main Solution Valve
L1 56110464 1 Right Solution Valve
LP1 56110437 1 Headlight, Right
* 56507224 AR Bulb, Headlight Replacement
LP2 56110436 1 Headlight, Left
* 56507224 AR Bulb, Headlight Replacement
LP3 56507112 1 Lamp, Right Rear S/T/T
LP4 56507112 1 Lamp, Left Rear S/T/T
LP5 56507112 1 Lamp, Right Front Turn
LP6 56507112 1 Lamp, Left Front Turn
LP7 56307166 1 Beacon

FORM NO. 56042484




09-3

WIRING DIAGRAM (DIESEL ENGINE SYSTEM)

Condor XL

102

9N1d MOTO ‘AV13H

¢ 7 2 2
vl ey ay A TIINED \Ls (L
sond
M09 o
Lo |
“dWAL INYI000 HOLIMS
T T TIANED E] El TG0 &
o gs X veer
%ﬂa X08 HIAIHG
T 7 7 aIE .//_\,_\+ TONd T T NEavEo NHEVED 7 7 REi) i 2
elxX X i X eHX omx
TWNOIS NNH INIONG
7 L J— i 3 NHOVED e gggr  VEC
0w
Vio e ®
34NSS3td 110 ‘HOLIMS
3000
e 1001 2010535 (W 0022) O ¢ TINTI N f 2
50 S
ax] 100130838 2103135 033dS «a NEEVED N =
\gg| () dmiOld OLINDYN W 00v2) 2 2
] (#)dNXOId OIL3NBVIN } 103738 033dS [y T T TIEVED
sguAmr| () EOLYNLOY 07X X @
4
A Eowvniov 8 3g EC— v S
8 eux KX
NI T
HONHIAQOY 000€ SI3dV =
& <
SN g g NI : L
SHIX X -
HOLYNHALTY =
5
2
HALHVLS =
Y8 | o0
) 80d AYT3H =
SN &
g0 =
3 on NN INIONG =
AT 16VIS | o e
NI 3 3 N8 o LIGHNI NOLLINDI
ex X 14VIS NN AN e
VHOOR | VI B LIEHNILHYLS
zmm\zm%m gar S Sowmr s
SOdAIY NOLLINSI
V51 ‘H3HVAE LINJHID
VHOIOR ¢ % T
JL
L 980
PAZLAHILIVE V0013804
Ry I—~—agg LI =
18

IN3LSAS INIONZ 7135310 V.LOaNX

FORM NO. 56042484




09-3 WIRING DIAGRAM (DIESEL ENGINE SYSTEM)
Condor XL 103

ltem Ref.No. Qty Description

56111781 1 Driver Box
56508400 1 APECS 3000 Governor
56110530 1 Relay PCB

BT 56491902 1 Battery 12V
CB6 56413407 1 Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp

D2 NA 1 Diode
D3 NA 1 Diode
E1 NA 1 Glow Plug
E2 NA 1 Glow Plug
E3 NA 1 Glow Plug
E4 NA 1 Glow Plug

F1 56111123 1 Fuse, 100 Amp
G2 56110738 1 Alternator
K6 56110423 1 Relay, Glow Plugs

M3 56419089 1 Starter
M14 56508355 1 Fuel Pump

S9 56419091 1 Switch, Coolant Temp.
S28 56305098 1 Switch, Oil Pressure

* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042484




I  BRUSH SELECTOR GUIDE-CYLINDRICAL (MAIN SCRUB DECK) 09-3

104 Condor XL

We provide brushes and pad holders that will give you the best possible performance between machine and floor. Following are descriptions
of the materials and their applications.

80 Grit Brush: Medium aggressive grit brush. Good all-around brush for medium to heavy buildup removal. Can also be
used for general stripping operations.

180 Grit Brush: Least aggressive grit brush. Used for daily cleaning of hard-finished floors.

Polypropylene Brush: Standard equipment brush. Low cost, yet effective in cleaning many common floor surfaces.
48” BRUSH LENGTH
56110011 - Polypropylene

56110012 - 80 Grit
56110013 - 180 Grit

CYLINDRICAL BRUSH APPLICATION GUIDE (SUGGESTION ONLY)

80 180 Polypro-
Application Grit Grit pylene
Stripping:
Concrete X
Terrazzo X
Ceramic/Quarry tile X
Vinyl tile X
General Scrubbing:
Concrete X X X
Terrazzo X X
Ceramic/Quarry tile X X
Marble X
Vinyl tile X X
Raised-rubber tile X

SIDE BROOMS LEFT & RIGHT FRONT

Side Broom: PN56462252 Polypropylene (STD)
The side broom function is to sweep the dirt and debris
away from the curb, wall, pallet, etc. into the path of the
scrub deck.
PN56505629 Soft (Optional)

FORM NO. 56042484




09-3 | BRUSH SELECTOR GUIDE-DISK (RIGHT SCRUB) I
Condor XL 105

We provide brushes and pad holders that will give you the best possible performance between machine and floor. Following are descriptions
of the materials and their applications.

Prolene: Polypropylene material for medium-duty scrubbing on concrete, terrazzo and vinyl floor tile. Recommended for use in
place of green or blue pads.

Dyna Grit: For aggresive, heavy-duty scrubbing or stripping of floors. Recommended for use in place of brown pads.

MidLite Grit: For general purpose scrubbing of sealed or unsealed concrete, stone, terrazzo, quarry tile and other resilient hard floor
surfaces. Recommended for use in place of green or blue pads.

@15” BRUSH BLOCK
56505832 - Dyna Cirit (80)
56505834 - Prolene
56505838 - MidLite Grit (180)

DISC BRUSH APPLICATION GUIDE (SUGGESTION ONLY)

80 180
Application Grit Grit Prolene
Stripping:
Concrete X
Terrazzo X
Ceramic/Quarry tile X
Vinyl tile X
General Scrubbing:
Concrete X X X
Terrazzo X X
Ceramic/Quarry tile X X
Vinyl tile X X

FORM NO. 56042484




106

OPTIONAL KITS AND ACCESSORIES
Condor XL

09-3

ltem  Ref.No. Qty

56305896
56110907
56111535
56110300
56111259
56111196
56111298
56110730
7-03-04250
7-03-04249
56110733
56111280
56111346
56111317
56111107
56110901
56305519
56111265
56111267
56111607
56111733
56601410
56111848

R N I T I I

JRIE G L (U UL (UL QI (U (IS (U (I (I U U (U U (UL (U (S U QUL I (I §

Replacement parts for the kits listed above can be found on each kit's associated instruction sheet.

* = Optional, Not Included

FORM NO. 56042484

Description

Kits

Solution Fill Shutoff Kit
Warning Beacon Kit

Deluxe Seat Kit

Overhead Guard Kit
Extended Scrub Kit
Chemical Injection (Advance)
Underhood Light Kit

Vac Wand Kit

RH Armrest Kit

Dual Armrest Kit

Seat Belt Kit for Standard Seat
Recovery Tank Clean Out Kit
Wash Hose Kit

Brake / Signal Light Kit

Rear Bumper Kit

Fire Extinguisher Kit
Back-Up Alarm Kit
Overhead Guard Beacon Kit
Overhead Guard Canopy Kit
Kit, Strainer

Kit, Horn Switch

Drain Hose Extension

Roller Bumper Kit




09-3 OPTIONAL KITS AND ACCESSORIES
Condor XL 107

Squeegee Blade Kits
* 56111650 1 Kit, Linatex Squeegee Blade H (Std) NOTE 1
¥ 56111652 1 Kit, Gum Rubber Squeegee Blade H NOTE 1
* 56111203 1 Kit, Polyurethane Squeegee Blade NOTE 1

Main Scrub Deck Options

* 56110013 1 Brush, Cyl 48" Midlite 180 (Std)

* 56110012 1 Brush, Cyl 48" Dyna Grit 80

* 56110011 1 Brush, Cyl 48" Polypropylene

* 56111206 1 Blade Kit, Main Scrub-Red Gum (Std) NOTE 2

* 56111207 1 Blade Kit, Main Scrub-Gum Rubber NOTE 2

* 56111210 1 Blade Kit, Main Scrub-Polyurethane NOTE 2
Right Scrub Head Options

* 56111635 1 Blade Kit, Opt Scrub-Red Gum (Std) NOTE 3

* 56111636 1 Blade Kit, Opt Scrub-Gum Rubber NOTE 3

* 56111637 1 Blade Kit, Opt Scrub-Polyurethane NOTE 3

* 56505832 1 Brush, Dynagrit (80)

* 56505834 1 Brush, Prolene (Polypropylene)

* 56505838 1 Brush, Midlite (180)

Dual Sweep Head Options
* 56462252 2 Side Broom (Std)
* 56505629 2 Side Broom (Soft)

Left Sweep Head Options
* 56462252 1 Side Broom (Std)
* 56505629 1 Side Broom (Soft)

Accessories
56044406 1 Literature Pack

GM Engine Service Tools

* 56109084 1 Kit, Engine Service (includes diagnostics cable, adapter, & LP test kit)
¥ 56504450 1 Kit, LP Test (no cables)

¥ 7-90-08016 1 Cable, Diagnostics

* 56109083 1 Adapter, Engine Diagnostics

* = Optional, Not Included
NOTE 1: All squeegee blade kits include both front and rear squeegee blades.

NOTE 2: All Deck Blade Kits include 4 side skirt blades (2 for each side skirt) plus 2 splash shield blades (1 for each end of the scrub deck).
NOTE 3: Right Scrub Blade Kits include 2 blades, one inside and one outside blade.

FORM NO. 56042484










Nilfisk
Advance

setting standards

Nilfisk-Advance, Inc.
14600 21st Avenue North
Plymouth, MN 55447-3408
www.nilfisk-advance.com
Phone: 800-989-2235
Fax: 800-989-6566
©2009 Nilfisk-Advance, Inc.



